
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 

Monday, 25 January 2021 

 

Tel: (01285) 623210 or 623236 

e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely, via Cisco 

Webex on Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Councillors Councillor Ray Theodoulou, Councillor Andrew Maclean, Councillor Claire 

Bloomer, Councillor Gina Blomefield, Councillor Richard Norris, Councillor Dilys Neill, 

Councillor Roly Hughes, Councillor Patrick Coleman and Councillor Stephen Andrews) 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements 

this meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on 

Cotswold District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for 

this). 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/


 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 

and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-

recording.  Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let 

the Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Minutes  

 

3.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

5.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 

2021. 

 

6.   Chair's Announcements  

 

7.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and 

answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public 

should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the 

Committee’s remit. 

 

8.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 

questions will be dealt with in writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting. 

 

9.   Called-in Decisions  

 

Page 3



 

10.   Ubico and Waste Collection - Presentation  

 

11.   Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2021/22 (Pages 17 - 146) 

 

12.   Work Programme (Pages 147 - 148) 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
1 December 2020 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
December 2020 
 

 
Councillors Present: 
 
Stephen Andrews - Chair 
 

  

Ray Brassington Roly Hughes Gary Selwyn – Vice Chair 
Gina Bloomfield Dilys Neill Ray Theodoulou 
Patrick Coleman  Richard Norris  

 
Councillors Observing: 
 
Mike Evemy Jenny Forde Stephen Hirst 

 
 Officers:   

  
Chief Finance Officer Group Manager – Strategic Support 
Interim Chief Executive Business Manager - Localities 
Managing Director - Publica Democratic Services 

 
 
OS.27 Apologies were received from Councillors Claire Bloomer and Andrew Maclean. 

  
 

OS.28 Substitute Members   
 
 Councillor Ray Brassington substituted for Councillor Claire Bloomer 
 
  
OS.29 Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were received from Members or Officers. 
 
 
OS.30 Minutes 
 
 RESOLVED that subject to: 

 
(a) the addition of Councillor Theodoulou’s name to the list of attendees; 
(b) Minute No. OS.23(i) to read ‘the pandemic was top of the risk register 

in relation to the local resilience forum, on how lessons should be 
learnt in order to help communities in future emergencies.’   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 

the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2020 be approved as a 
correct record; 

  
Record of Voting - for 9, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 
 

 
OS.31 Chair’s Announcements 
 
 This item was moved to the end of the agenda. 
 
OS.32 Public Questions  
 

Question to Stephen Andrews as Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
Dear Chairman  
 
As a member of the Public, I am extremely concerned that the Cotswold District 
Council has decided to make fundamental changes to the payment system for 
the off street car parks in the District.  
 
Firstly, the District Council has recently launched a ‘ car park payment App’ and 
secondly, that the intention is to introduce a cashless payment scheme by next 
March 2021 eventually leading to the removal of ticket machines which would 
have the sole benefit of saving the Council money. Whilst this may be of benefit 
to the District Council, I question whether this is of benefit to visitors and in 
particular residents in the Cotswolds.  
 
It is well documented that here in the Cotswolds we have more older people as 
a percentage of the population than anywhere else in England. Many of these 
people do not own a mobile phone let alone know what an App is or how to 
access it!  
 
In the election manifesto published by the Liberal Democrats prior to the May 
2019 local election (when the Liberal Democrats took political control), they 
stated that they were committed ‘to rebuilding trust with the electorate, to being 
open and transparent and to consulting with residents’.  
 
Consequently, I am writing to you as the Chairman of the CDC Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to request that you investigate what consultation has taken 
place (if any) with residents before this decision regarding the changes to the 
car parking payment system was agreed?  
 
Secondly, could you please explain how this decision was arrived at by the 
Council?  
 
  

Page 6



 

 

Response to Mr David Fowles from Cllr Stephen Andrews, Chair Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee  
 
Dear David, 
 
Thank you for your question of the 12th October 2020. As I recall discussing 
with you, the next meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee was at that 
point some time away and I undertook to reply closer to the meeting.  
 
The substantive matter of car parking has been a matter of considerable formal 
and informal debate since you asked your question. Below, I have included two 
key points for your information.  
 
The first of these is an extract from the unconfirmed minutes of Full Council of 
their meeting of the 18th November at which Cllr Nikki Ind raised the issue of 
Parking.  
 
The second is a Motion relating to parking which was tabled by Cllrs Tony Berry 
and Stephen Hirst. That Motion was not debated at the time, but was deferred 
to a future meeting of Cabinet, which is to be held on the 4th January 2021.  
 
In any case, the role of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is not to act as an 
“appeals court” on decisions made by the Council. However, I do note that in 
your final paragraph you raise the issue of “what consultation has taken place (if 
any) with residents before this decision regarding the changes to the car 
parking payment system was agreed”.  
 
The way in which the Council communicates with residents across the whole 
District is important to the Council. It would therefore seem reasonable for the 
way in which public communication and consultation is undertaken to be 
something that the Overview and Scrutiny looks at as part of its Work Plan.  
 
Thank you for bringing this matter to my attention. 
 
Question asked and answered at Council on 18 November 2020  
Question from Councillor Nikki Ind to Councillor M
[...]
t to encourage them to pay using a 
card or the app and will be working with PaybyPhone on a campaign to 
encourage this. In recognition of this and the concerns raised by Cllr Ind and 
others, I have asked officers to bring a report to Cabinet on 4 January 2021 to 

Page 8



 

 

provide options for a phased approach to the removal of cash payments with an 
extension to the completion date of this project to January 2022 in advance of 
the start of are-tendered cash collection service in February 2022.  
 
Supplementary Question from Councillor Ind  
 
Had communication taken place with residents in relation to any change to this 
scheme?  
 
Response from Councillor Evemy  
He thanked Councillor Ind for her question. Sometimes information relayed to 
residents through newspapers is out of our control. A line in the newspaper 
saying that residents won’t be able to pay by card is wrong, they absolutely will, 
the switch will be staggered and the Council will learn from the car parks which 
are switched over to cashless car parking charges first. People will have good 
notice when this will happen.  
 
Also the motion presented to Council on 18 November 2020.  
 
Motion 5 of 2020/21 - re Car Parks  
 
Proposed by Councillor Tony Berry, Seconded by Councillor Stephen Hirst.  
 
“That the changes to the way we pay for parking in all CDC Car Parks (due in 
March 2021) are altered to maintain the options of paying by cash or ‘Swipe 
Card’ whilst offering the benefit of ‘an app’ to those that can use it.”  
 
This motion would be forwarded to Cabinet for review, bringing a report back to 
Council in 2022. 
 

 
OS.33 Member Questions 
 
 No questions had been received from Members. 
 
 
OS.34 Called in Decisions 

 
No executive decisions had been the subject of Call-In since the Committee’s 
previous Meeting. 

 
 
OS.35 Update to Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2021/22 - 

Consultation 
 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report explaining that the 
[...]
flecting the cost of 
additional work which Councils are obliged to perform.  There was a land 
charges project in place, relating to the transfer of responsibilities from the 
Council to the Land Registry service. 
 

(i) Gloucestershire County Council is responsible for deciding how to dispose 
of green waste collected across the county.   
 

(j) Business rates and risk, the report was prepared on the worst case 
scenario, before Government announced further financial support for 
business rate losses.  The announcement of the Local Government 
Financial Settlement will give more detail, with the next report to Cabinet 
giving more clarity. 
 

(k) Council Tax referendum limits were likely to remain at £5, if more were to 
be allowed, this could be revisited within the budget.   
 

Page 10



 

 

RESOLVED that comments made by Committee be forwarded to Cabinet 
and Council for consideration. 

 
 
OS.36 Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report – 2020-21 

Quarter Two 
 
 The Interim Chief Executive presented this report, it was comprehensive and 

questions from Members were invited.   
 
 Members commented that the report was clearly presented and easy to 

understand, with a useful comparison of partner councils, and a question was 
asked whether information could be captured on issues where there were 
significant differences between the Councils.  The Managing Director of Publica 
indicated that some of the information requested may be able to be captured. 

 
Questions from Members related to: 

 
(a) Long Term empty property numbers were increasing.  It was explained 

that there was no dedicated officer dealing with this issue currently, the 
main reason for the increase was people had been unable to move due to 
the pandemic.   
 

(b) Trinity road offices and expenditure which were incurred during 
September/October 2020 for the various refurbishments. 
 

(c) Youth participation grants were not being used as a result of the policy t
[...]
een contacted and staff had been redeployed, Councillors had also supported 
this work.  There would be a need to support the local and national measures 
resulting from Covid-19.   

 
70/80% of staff were currently working from home, some officers were working 
on site due to specific business needs. 
 
Work was progressing on the business plan, some items in the Plan had taken 
longer than expected mostly due to Covid.  An online service for abandoned 
vehicles had recently been launched, which was an example of a different 
customer experience, making it easier to report these type of issues.    
 
A review of the Publica Board was undertaken to make an assessment of how 
the Board can drive Publica forward.  Similar themes had been highlighted in a 
report written by the incoming Managing Director, which was presented to the 
committee previously.  An advertisement for a new Chair of the Board was due 
to be published in the near future.  A new non-executive director would have 
particular expertise in the management of Risk and Audit.  There were around 
20 recommendations in the board review, and when a new Chair had been 
appointed work would start in order to take forward the recommendations.  It 
would help to share the Scrutiny with the partnership councils instead of 
individually. 
 
Questions from Members related to: 
 
(a) The Leaders of the partnership councils had indicated their support for the 

recommendations and would work with Publica to ensure positive 
outcomes.   
 

(b) Learning from the experience over the last 12 months, and being able to 
attract other customers, when Councillors feel that the service to the four 
partner councils is good and they let people know that. 
 

(c) Employees had responded positively to the home working environment, 
the future for Publica would be described as agile.  The approach would 
be for employees to work in the best way possible, either at home or in the 

Page 12



 

 

office, when necessary to p
[...]
 stopped two horse fairs taking place during 
lockdown.  The Cabinet Member reiterated that it would be good to have the 
challenges from the Crime and Disorder Committee, in order to focus on 
improvements for residents of the district.  
 

 The proposed amendment to the constitution in 1.1 would be reworded to make 
the context clearer. 

 
 It was reiterated that the Town Councils were also having meetings with 

statutory organisations as there were serious issues to address.   
 

Page 13



 

 

 There was an annual requirement to meet once a year, the work would be 
programmed into the work plan. 

 
 RESOLVED that 
 

(a) the wording of 1.1 of the amendment to the constitution, be reworded 
to read: 

 ‘The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will act as the Council’s 

Crime and Disorder Committee, in relation to overseeing the work of 
the Cotswold Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and any other 
issues which may arise for the Committee to consider’; 

 
(b) the terms of reference for the Crime and Disorder Committee be 

recommended to Council for adoption. 
 

Record of Voting - for 9, against 0, abstention 0, absent 1. 
 
 

OS.39 Interim report of the Tetbury and Fairford Leisure Provision – Task and 
Finish Group 

 
 The Chair of this group, Councillor Gary Selwyn, introduced the report, 

explaining that the group had spoken to a lot of people over the past few weeks, 
and had seen everyone who was agreeable, speaking to different people about 
the different aspects of their involvement.  There had been an enormous time 
commitment on behalf of Councillors and Officers, who had a vast amount of 
notes.  He thanked everyone for their time on this task.  He highlighted that the 
group had learnt a lot about the process and the task and finish group and was 
now ready to prepare the final report.  He explained he did not want to draw any 
conclusion on the final report. 

 
 Twenty hours of individual officer time and councillor time had been undertaken 

in reading, preparing and meeting, and the group would not want to duplicate 
any work which had been commissioned on the leisure strategy.  

 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
OS.40 Quarterly Digest 
 

 Members had received minutes from the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 
Joint Committee, the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee 
and the Gloucestershire Health and Wellbeing Board, of which some 
Councillors were Members of the Committees. 

 
 Comments from Members were received and officers would confirm with the 

County Council the relationship between the Council and the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee and how the representation on the 
Committee would best serve the needs of the district. 

 
 
  

Page 14



 

 

OS.41 Chair’s Announcements 
 
 The Chair moved this item from the beginning of the agenda to discuss the 

Work Plan. 
 
 He explained that the next meeting of the Committee should concentrate on the 

budget, the Corporate Plan and Ubico – Waste collection.  It was not proposed 
to take any further items to this meeting. 

 
 The dates for future meetings had been recently agreed and a framework would 

be put together of items to be discussed at future meetings. 
 
 
The Meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 7.00pm.           
 
 
 
 
 
Chair 
 
(END) 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 
Committee 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  – 2 FEBRUARY 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 10 

Subject MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET 2021/22 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable 
member 

Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Email: jenny.poole@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose The report provides an update to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on the budget proposals for 2021/22 and the associated Medium Term 

Financial Strategy. 

Annexes Annex A – Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Annex B – Detailed Revenue Budget 2021/22 

Annex C1 – Budget Consultation Survey Responses 

Annex C2 - Other Budget Consultation Response 

Annex D - Capital Strategy 

Annex E - Investment Strategy 

Annex F - Treasury Management Strategy 

Recommendation/s That the budget proposals 2021/22 and the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy be considered, and feedback provided to the Cabinet and 

Council. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. The draft budget for 2021/22 reflects the financial implications of the 

Council Priorities as approved in the Council Plan in September 2020. 

Key Decision 1.2. NO 

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



Exempt 1.3. NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. The Medium Term Financial Strategy and draft Budget for 2021/22 has 

been developed in consultation with the Council’s statutory officers, 

Publica management, Ubico management, and members of the 

Cabinet.  Consultation has been carried out with members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Audit Committee and with the 

District’s residents, businesses and community organisations. 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1. Cabinet approved its draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 

2021/21 to 2024/25 and the associated budget proposals for 2021/22 for consultation 

on 7 September 2020.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the 

proposed MTFS and 2021/22 budget on 1 December 2020.  The budget and MTFS 

have now been updated to reflect the following: 

A. The government’s announcement of the provisional local government    

settlement 2021/22; 

B. Estimates of the income from the Business Rates Retention Scheme 2021/22; 

C. Estimated Council Tax Base 2021/22 and the Collection Fund deficit from              

Council Tax collection in 2020/21; and 

D. Provision for changes which have arisen since 7 September 2020; 

1.2. The MTFS has been developed from the previous
[...]
of changes to the Council’s Net Budget 

Requirement 

£ 

Original Net Budget Requirement 2020/21 (as approved by 

Council in February 2020) 

12,260,273 

Inflationary Pressure – expenditure budgets 276,250 

Unavoidable budget pressures, investment in Priorities 

expenditure and accounting changes (net decrease) 

(259,558) 

Unavoidable budget pressures – income 410,300 

Savings (274,000) 

Impact of one-off Covid-19 pressure on expenditure 377,000 

Impact of one-off Covid-19 pressure on income 500,000 

Covid-19 Government Funding  (733,250) 

Page 28



Net Budget Requirement 2021/22 12,557,015 

 

3.3. The Council’s net budget requirement will be funded as follows: 

  £ £ 

Net Budget Requirement 2021/22   12,557,015 

Net Business Rate Income (see table at 2.19) 3,279,988   

Council Tax payers @ £138.93 Band D 5,813,963   

Collection Fund Deficit (66,536)   

Government Grants - Council Tax impact of Covid-

19 

120,294  

New Homes Bonus 2,092,561   

Rural Services Delivery Grant 632,183   

Lower Tier Services Grant 690,819  

Total Funding   12,563,272 

Budget Surplus   6,257 

3.4. The budget proposals assume a budget surplus of £6,257.  This surplus will be added 

to the General Fund Balance. 

3.5. The detailed revenue estimates for the Council are attached at Annex B. 

3.6. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the Chief Financial 

Officer to make a report to the Council on the robustness of the budget estimates and 

the adequacy of the Council reserves.  The Council must have regard to this report 

when making its decisions about budgets and council tax for the forthcoming year.  

Page 29



The Finance Officer report will be included in the Cabinet and Council reports in 

February 2021.  

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1.       None directly as a result of this report.   

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

5.1. Details of national and local risk which may impact upon the financial sustainability of 

the Council are set ou
[...]
 

75% of losses above that amount. 

The Government has also announced that it will fund 75% of the losses incurred in 2020/21 on the 

collection of Council Tax and Business Rates.  This grant funding will be supported for 2021/22 and 

the following two financial years, in line with the provision to spread Collection Fund deficits over 

three financial years.  The value of this grant is estimated to be £32,000 for Council Tax for each of 

the next three financial years and £36,000 for Business Rates for each of the next three financial 

years. 

The Council is facing a significant risk to the level of Government funding from 2022/23.  Further 

details are set out in the National and Local Risk section of this Strategy. 

8 Council Tax Base and Council Tax Proposal 

The Council’s current council tax for a Band D property is £133.93 for the full year.  Each year the 

Government sets the maximum increase that a council may apply without requiring a local 

referendum.  For district councils in 2021/22, the maximum increase is 2% or £5, whichever is the 

higher. 

In order to deliver against its Priorities, the Council has recognised the need to generate income to 

fund investment in Council services.  The Council therefore proposes implementing the maximum 

increases to council tax over the life of the MTFS.  

For residents on low income, the Council has a Local Council Tax Support Scheme available to 

provide financial support with council tax payments.  The Scheme was revised for 2020/21 to make it 

more generous. 

Slower growth in housing supply and an assumed increase in Local Council Tax Support payments 

has affected the Council Tax Base for 2021/22.  The Tax Base has grown by the equivalent of just 

30.56 band D properties.       

The outcome from a  £5 Council Tax increase (for Band D properties) and growth in the Tax Base is 

an increase in overall income from Council Tax in 2021/22 of £214,000.  

 

9 Retained Business Rates 

A key eleme
[...]
nnually, in the autumn, to the Council’s revenue budget 

and capital programme. The Finance Team collates proposed changes to the Capital Programme for 

consideration by the Cabinet as part of the Council’s budget setting process.  The financing cost 

(which can be nil for projects funded from Council resources or external grants) is included in the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and detailed budgets for the forthcoming financial year.  The 

Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers both the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 

the detailed budget.  The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reported to 

Cabinet when the Medium Term Financial Strategy and detailed budget proposals are considered. 

Cabinet recommends the final Capital Programme and revenue budgets to Council in February each 

year. 

In September 2020, the Council approved a Recovery Investment Strategy: Recovery Investment 

Strategy. Under this Strategy the Council has established a Capital Programme Investment Board 

which will consider business cases for projects which support the aims and objectives of the 

Recovery Investment Strategy.  Once the Board has considered business cases the Cabinet and/or 

Council will consider the views of the Board when approval is sought to access capital funding.  

⮚ For full details of the Council’s proposed capital programme see the revenue and budget papers 

considered by Cabinet and Council in February 2021: link to be added when Cabinet papers are 

published 

All capital expenditure must be financed, either from external sources (government grants and other 

contributions), the Council’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital receipts) or debt 

(borrowing, leasing and Private Finance Initiative). The planned financing of the above expenditure 

is as follows: 

Table 2: Capital financing   

 2019/20 

actual 

2020/21 

forecast 

£million 

2021/22 

budget 

£million 

2022/23 

budget 

£million 

2023/24 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

02/February2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 2 
February 2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Stephen Andrews - Chair Gary Selwyn – Vice Chair  

Ray Theodoulou 

Andrew Maclean 

Claire Bloomer 

 

Gina Blomefield 

Richard Norris 

Dilys Neill 

 

 

Patrick Coleman 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Ubico Officers 

Executive Director - Commissioning Democratic Services 

Chief Executive  

 

 

Observers: 

 

Councillor Mike Evemy  

 

OS.1 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Roly Hughes 

 

OS.2 Minutes  

 

Subject to an amendment on page 3, minute number OS.32, starting ‘Question asked and 

answered at Council on 18 November 2020’; this should be put in quotes and the text 
formatted to ensure that, it was quite clear, that the paragraphs following this line, related to a 

question which was asked at Full Council and completed the answer to a question, at this 

Committee, from Mr. Fowles; the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 be 

approved as a true record. 

 

Record of Voting - for 7, against 0, abstention 2, absent 1 

 

OS.3 Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute arrangements. 

 

OS.4 Declarations of Interest  

 

No declarations of interest were received from Members or Officers. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

02/February2021 

OS.5 Chair's Announcements  

 

There were no announcements from the Chair. 

 

OS.6 Public Questions  

 

No public questions had been received. 

 

OS.7 Called-in Decisions  

 

No executive decisions had been the subject of Call-In since the Committee’s previous 

Meeting. 

 

OS.8 Ubico and Waste Collection - Presentation  

 

Officers from Ubico, attended the meeting to present to Members an update on the activities 

of the services to the Council.  2020 was a challenging year, on 16 March 2020 a new waste 

and recycling service started and the country entered lockdown on 24 March 2020.  The first 

few weeks of lockdown Officers and crews were working hard to deliver a service and keep 

everyone safe during the pandemic. 

 

Recycling and green food waste volumes had increased, because of the pandemic it was 

difficult to shift crews to collect everything, because they were working in ‘bubbles’.  Fly-

tipping had increased, the closure of household recycling centres, may have contributed to 

this, but it was becoming a worrying trend. 
 

Tacker Graphs had been introduced to monitor driving hours and the In-cab computer system 

provided the operation team, data in real time, savings through this were expected to be 

around £40,000.   

 

A Board effectiveness review had taken place.  A number of actions had been identified with a 

new Board structure being put in place; two new board sub-committees and a new five year 

vision.  Issues for future consideration were, looking at sharing depots and fleets for all 

shareholders to benefit from efficiencies. 

 

A training academy was now in place, which meant everyone could benefit from appropriate 

training to keep all staff safe. 

 

Vehicle replacement and management of the fleet was a major consideration, the next 

significant scheduled replacement of the fleet was due in 2026/27, the fleet at the moment was 

powered by Diesel, at some point in the future different fuel sources would need to be 

considered.  

 

Thanks was given by the Committee to the Ubico teams out on the ground, collecting waste 

and recycling during the pandemic and helping with the floods at Christmas 2020.    

 

OS.9 Member Questions  

 

No questions had been received from Members. 

 

 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

02/February2021 

OS.10 Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 2021/22  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced this report, explaining that the draft budget had been 

available for public consultation, before being presented to Committee, Cabinet and Council 

for approval.   

 

The Local Government Settlement had been produced in December, which gave the Council 

financial certainty for the year 2021/22.   

 

The Secretary of State had allowed Councils to increase the Council Tax by £5 for Band D 

properties and pro-rota for other properties.   

 

The Chancellor had announced a freeze on public sector pay, this would be a saving for the 

Council.  The budget assumes that there would be a pay award of 1%, however, the pay award 

remained subject to consultation.   

 

Other less significant issues for the budget included; the contract coming to an end for 

collecting sharps, the responsibility for collecting these items fell on the Council; increased 

provision for additional audit fees in the budget; changes to governance arrangements in 

Publica, the Council’s share of cost of this was £5,000 per annum. 

 

Comments and queries from Members included: 

 

(a) A risk the budget faced was from Covid-19, the budget included funding announced by 

Government for the impact of Covid-19 in 2021/22, but it was not certain if this funding would 
be sufficient to mitigate risks, such as car parking income and income from leisure provision. 

 

(b) The collection of business rates could impact the budget, if support from the 

Government was reduced. 

 

(c) Consideration of future leisure provision, would need to be reviewed on the basis of 

more information from the leisure review. 

 

(d) The Deputy Chief Executive had included her opinion on the robustness of the 

estimates used in the budget and the adequacy of reserves, which was contained in the 

Cabinet papers for Cabinet on 8 February 2021. 

 

(e) There was a one off payment into the pension fund, effectively paying the deficit 

payments due for the period 2020/21 to 2022/23 up-front.  This had saved £184,000 each 

year. 

 

(f) The Capital Programme Investment Board had been set up to look at and process 

capital projects, to put forward to Cabinet and Council.  

 

(g) Consideration should be given to greater accessibility throughout the District for 

access to broadband, for work and study. 

 

(h) A review would take place of how to approach the budget consultation next year, as 

the understanding of some respondents was that Council Tax was only rising in Band D.  It 

was disappointing that the Green agenda was not high on resident’s priorities.  It was an 

ongoing process of communication. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

02/February2021 

(i) Commercial properties in the centre of Cirencester should be considered under the 

housing strategy for affordable housing. 

 

(j) Was there a case to dispose of assets which the Council owned outside the District, 

re-investing the sale proceeds into the District for affordable housing?  The properties had 

been owned by the Council for a long time and were generating an income to the Council, if 

disposed of other sources of income would need to be considered.   

 

(k) Future projects need to generate income and be linked to corporate objectives and 

strategies such as the Corporate Plan, Green Economic Growth Strategy, Recovery 

Investment Strategy, Climate Emergency Strategy, local plan, with rigorous structure for 

budget proposals and funding to be able to carry out projects. 

 

(l) Following the peer review, the MTFS had been produced in a narrative form, which 

had, hopefully, been valuable to Members.  

 

Councillor Bloomer had to leave the meeting due to poor internet connection and apologised 

(6.09pm). 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive and the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance were 

thanked for putting the budget together this year, in a way that the Committee had been able 

to see more detail, and looked forward to working with them to improve for the future. 

 

A comment to the Cabinet from the Committee was to continue to improve on planning for 

the budget and consultation for the future. 
 

RESOLVED that the comments of the Committee on the budget proposals 2021/22 and the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy be provided to Cabinet and Council. 

 

OS.11 Work Programme  

 

A planning enforcement update and a Publica update, needed to be programmed into the work 

for the next civic year. 

 

Concern was expressed about progress on The Steadings and Community Grants Schemes.  A 

short report to be produced to update the Committee on progress. 

 

A review of the work programme would take place for the next civic year, incorporating the 

Executive Forward Plan, with input from Officers in order to identify a realistic timetable and 

milestones. 

 

Committee was keen to receive an update from South West Ambulance Service. 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 6.58 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


